instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

   Group   Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 26,588 185,682 3,269 3,539

Financial liabilities (359) (405) (255) (326)

Lease liabilities (862) (1,367) - -

25,367 183,910 3,014 3,213

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets 3,185 1,042 59 58

Financial liabilities (205,589) (190,120) - -

(202,404) (189,078) 59 58

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased)
equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

100 bps Increase 100 bps Decrease

RM’000 RM’000

Group

2020

Floating rate instruments (1,538) 1,538

2019

Floating rate instruments (1,437) 1,437

	 The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

148

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2020LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)
27

.
FI

N
A

N
CI

A
L

IN
ST

RU
M

EN
TS

 (C
O

N
T’

D.
)

27
.6

M

ar
ke

t r
is

k
(c

on
t’d

.)

27
.6

.3
	E

qu
ity

 p
ric

e
ris

k

Th

e
Gr

ou
p

is
ex

po
se

d
to

 e
qu

ity
 p

ric
e

ris
ks

 a
ris

in
g

fr
om

 q
uo

te
d

eq
ui

ty
 in

st
ru

m
en

ts
. T

he
 G

ro
up

 d
oe

s n
ot

 a
cti

ve
ly

 tr
ad

e
th

es
e

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

. T
o

m
an

ag
e

its
 e

qu
ity

pr

ic
e

ris
ks

 a
ris

in
g

fr
om

 th
es

e
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
, t

he
 G

ro
up

 c
lo

se
ly

 m
on

ito
rs

 th
e

eff
ec

ts
 o

f fl
uc

tu
ati

on
 in

 e
qu

ity

[…]

Management fee from subsidiaries 2,048 2,404

Rental expense paid to a subsidiary (110) (110)

Dividend from subsidiaries 51,391 30,000

152

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2020LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)

30.	 RELATED PARTIES (CONT’D.)

	 Significant related party transactions (cont’d.)

	 Outstanding balances in respect of the above transactions are disclosed in Note 11 and Note 16.

   Group   Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Management entity

Key management personnel services fee

Short-term employee benefits 4,998 3,887 1,845 2,076

Post-employment benefits:

	 - Defined contribution plan 599 463 222 249

	 - Other benefits 111 103 55 56

5,708 4,453 2,122 2,381

	 Included in the total compensation of key management personnel are executive directors' remuneration and the estimated money
value of benefits-in-kind as disclosed in Note 21.

31.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT/COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 Certain prior year comparative figures have been restated as summarised below:

	 Statement of financial position

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

1 April 2018

Deferred tax assets 7,938 (5,734) 2,204

Retained profit 432,211 (5,734) 426,477

31 March 2019

Deferred tax assets 15,159 (5,734) 9,425

Retained profit 428,500 (5,734) 422,766

	 The comparatives have been restated to account for an omission of a deferred tax adjustment for the financial year ended 31 March
2018 following the finalisation of the tax assessments of previous years. Nevertheless, the adjustment does not have a material effect
on information in the statement of financial position as at 1 April 2018. Consequently, the restated statement of financial position as at
1 April 2018 has not been presented.

	 The adjustment does not affect the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the
financial year ended 31 March 2019.